502207041 01/25/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the assignee address previously recorded on Reel 029673 Frame 0246. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the assignment of assignor(s) interest.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Craig Anthony Wheeler	09/12/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Newcastle Innovation Limited	
Street Address:	Industry Development Centre	
Internal Address:	University Drive	
City:	Callaghan, New South Wales	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	
Postal Code:	2308	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13811652

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4045414710

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 4048156500

Email:narobinson@kilpatricktownsend.comCorrespondent Name:John S. Pratt, Esq., Kilpatrick TownsendAddress Line 1:1100 Peachtree Street, Suite 2800

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	89350-863807
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Natasha M. Robinson

Total Attachments: 4

source=CorrectedAssigmentDocs#page1.tif source=CorrectedAssigmentDocs#page2.tif source=CorrectedAssigmentDocs#page3.tif source=CorrectedAssigmentDocs#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 029698 FRAME: 0131

OP \$40 00 1381165

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Craig Anthony Wheeler	09/12/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Newcastle Innovation Limited
Street Address:	Inudstry Development Centre
Internal Address:	University Drive
City:	Callaghan, New South Wales
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA
Postal Code:	2308

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

	Number
Application Number:	13811652

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4045414710

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 4048156500

Email: narobinson@kilpatricktownsend.com

Correspondent Name: JOHN S. PRATT, ESQ KILPATRICK TOWNSEND &

1100 PEACHTREE STREET Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: **SUITE 2800**

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

	ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	89350-863807
**************	NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Natasha M. Robinson

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 029698 FRAME: 0132



United States Patent And Trademark Office

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

JANUARY 23, 2013

PTAS

JOHN S. PRATT, ESQ KILPATRICK TOWNSEND 1100 PEACHTREE STREET **SUITE 2800** ATLANTA, GA 30309

502203627

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH AT 571-272-3350. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, MAIL STOP: ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH, P.O. BOX 1450, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313.

RECORDATION DATE: 01/22/2013 REEL/FRAME: 029673/0246

NUMBER OF PAGES: 3

BRIEF: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNORS INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS).

DOCKET NUMBER: 89350-863807

ASSIGNOR:

WHEELER, CRAIG ANTHONY DOC DATE: 09/12/2011

ASSIGNEE:

NEWCASTLE INNOVATION LIMITED INUDSTRY DEVELOPMENT CENTRE UNIVERSITY DRIVE CALLAGHAN, NEW SOUTH WALES, AUSTRALIA 2308

APPLICATION NUMBER: 13811652 FILING DATE: PATENT NUMBER: ISSUE DATE:

TITLE: RAIL CONVEYOR SYSTEM

ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

> P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450 - WWW.USPTO.GOV REEL: 029698 FRAME: 0133

Application No.: Unknown PATENT

Filing Date: Unknown

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Craig Anthony WHEELER, an Australian citizen, residing at c/- Newcastlle Innovation Limited, Industry Development Centre, University Drive, Callaghan, New South Wales 2308, Australia, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR" (collectively if more than one inventor is listed above), have invented certain new and useful improvements in a RAIL CONVEYOR SYSTEM for which we have filed an International Application for Letters Patent designating the United States through the Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) which was filed on 25 July 2011 and assigned PCT Application No. PCT/AU2011/000930.

AND WHEREAS, NEWCASTLE INNOVATION LIMITED, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE", an Australian Corporation, with its principal place of business at Industry Development Centre, University Drive, Callaghan, New South Wales 2308, Australia, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said improvements and the said Application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in return for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that s(he) has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to and under the said improvements, and the said application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees that s(he) will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assignees, any facts known to the said ASSIGNOR respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

PATENT REEL: 029698 FRAME: 0134 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR intending to be legally bound has hereunto affixed its signature.

Dated this Tustery (12th)	day of Storedel	
	Craig Antivony WHEELER	
Witness:	Date: 12/01/2011	
Witness:	Date: (2/9/2011	
a profession of the contract o	·	

PATENT REEL: 029698 FRAME: 0135

RECORDED: 01/25/2013